Proceedings of the 10th International Conference on Civil Structural and Transportation Engineering (ICCSTE 2025)
July, 2025 | Imperial College London Conference Center, London, United Kingdom
Paper No. 239
DOI: 10.11159/iccste25.239
239-1
Strength Development of Alkali-Activated Mortar with GGBS and Fly
Ash Binder
Osama A. Mohamed, Mohamed Elkaftangui, Ahmed Elshakhs, Shefin F. Shaji, Ahmed Hamdan,

of 16 mol/L, where the strength for the 3:1 ratio was slightly lower than for the 1:1 ratio. The higher strength
for the 3:1 ratio indicates a more effective interaction in the formation of C-A-S-H and N-A-S-H products
along with a more refined pore system.
 Increasing the NaOH concentration from 10 mol/L to 16 mol/L decreased the compressive strength in water-
cured mortar with a GGBS:fly ash ratio of 3:1. This suggests that 10 mol/L is the optimum NaOH
concentration within the range evaluated for this ratio. An excessively high NaOH concentration may lead
to overly high alkalinity that accelerates the reaction of the fast-reacting GGBS. This rapid reaction can
cause overly fast polymerization and the precipitation of products on the binder particles, which may slow
down or impede further polymerization. Further research is needed to fully understand the reasons behind
the optimum NaOH concentration, especially in systems with high GGBS content.
Acknowledgements
The authors acknowledge the financial support provided by the Office of Research and Sponsored Programs (ORSP) at
Abu Dhabi University under grant No. 19300899.
References
[1] A. Wardhono, D. W. Law, and A. Strano, “The Strength of Alkali-activated Slag/fly Ash Mortar Blends at Ambient
Temperature,” Procedia Eng, vol. 125, pp. 650–656, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.PROENG.2015.11.095.
[2] X. Gao, Q. L. Yu, and H. J. H. Brouwers, “Characterization of alkali activated slag–fly ash blends containing nano-
silica,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 98, pp. 397–406, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2015.08.086.
[3] I. Ismail, S. A. Bernal, J. L. Provis, R. S. Nicolas, D. G. Price, A. R. Kilcullen, S. Hamdan, J.S.J. Van Deventer,
“Influence of fly ash on the water and chloride permeability of alkali-activated slag mortars and concretes,” Constr
Build Mater, vol. 48, pp. 1187–1201, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2013.07.106.
[4] S. Uppalapati, L. Vandewalle, and Ö. Cizer, “Autogenous shrinkage of slag-fly ash blends activated with hybrid sodium
silicate and sodium sulfate at different curing temperatures,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 265, p. 121276, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2020.121276.
[5] N. K. Lee, J. G. Jang, and H. K. Lee, “Shrinkage characteristics of alkali-activated fly ash/slag paste and mortar at early
ages,” Cem Concr Compos, vol. 53, pp. 239–248, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2014.07.007.
239-8
[6] O. Mohamed and O. Najm, “Effect of Curing Methods on Compressive Strength of Sustainable Self-Consolidated
Concrete,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng, vol. 471, no. 3, p. 032059, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/471/3/032059.
[7] F. Collins and J. G. Sanjayan, “Microcracking and strength development of alkali activated slag concrete,” Cem Concr
Compos, vol. 23, no. 4–5, pp. 345–352, Aug. 2001, doi: 10.1016/S0958-9465(01)00003-8.
[8] ASTM C618-19, “ASTM C618-19: Standard Specification for Coal Fly Ash and Raw or Calcined Natural Pozzolan for
Use in Concrete,” West Conshohocken, PA, 2019. doi: 10.1520/C0618-19.
[9] J. G. Jang, N. K. Lee, and H. K. Lee, “Fresh and hardened properties of alkali-activated fly ash/slag pastes with
superplasticizers,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 50, pp. 169–176, Jan. 2014, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2013.09.048.
[10] Y. Alrefaei, Y. S. Wang, and J. G. Dai, “Effect of mixing method on the performance of alkali-activated fly ash/slag
pastes along with polycarboxylate admixture,” Cem Concr Compos, vol. 117, p. 103917, Mar. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2020.103917.
[11] O. Mohamed, E. Ahmed, O. Najm, K. Al-Aribe, and E. Hijah, “Water absorption characteristics and rate of strength
development of mortar with slag-based alkali-activated binder and 25% fly ash replacement,” Mater Today Proc, Mar.
2023, doi: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2023.02.411.
[12] ASTM C778-21, “Specification for Standard Sand,” Dec. 01, 2021, ASTM International, West Conshohocken, PA. doi:
10.1520/C0778-21.
[13] ASTM C109/C109M-20, “Test Method for Compressive Strength of Hydraulic Cement Mortars (Using 2-in. or [50-
mm] Cube Specimens),” Jan. 15, 2020, ASTM International, West Conshohocken, PA. doi: 10.1520/C0109_C0109M-
20.
[14] O. A. Mohamed, “Effect of immersing geopolymer slag-fly ash mortar in sulfuric acid on strength development and
stability of mass,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 341, p. 127786, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2022.127786.
[15] O. A. Mohamed, R. Al Khattab, and W. Al Hawat, “Effect of relative GGBS/fly contents and alkaline solution
concentration on compressive strength development of geopolymer mortars subjected to sulfuric acid,” Scientific
Reports 2022 12:1, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 1–13, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1038/s41598-022-09682-z.
[16] O. Mohamed, O. Najm, and S. F. Shaji, “Influence of NaOH Activator Concentration on Efflorescence and Compressive